Industrial Action Summary
Background
The Group was the target of a national strike by a group of employees belonging to the National 
Union of Public Service and Allied Workers (NUPSAW) that started on the 16th of November 
2018 and concluded on the 10th of April 2019. Two thousand three hundred (2 300) employees, 
the majority from our wholesale operations, were part of the protected strike. At the start of the 
industrial action, less than 13% of our employees were registered as NUPSAW members. 

Demands
The union’s demands included a minimum wage of R12 500 across the board, an annual